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Questions

COMMONS

Staff was reduced by normal procedures as indicated in answer to question No. 2.

(a) Because of diminished volume of work, services were no longer required.

(b) As indicated in answer to question No. 2. ‘ - ]
(¢) R. W. Willis, structural engineer now supervises the work of inspection companies and of

the remaining inspection staff.

TOBACCO, ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND EDUCA-
TION—PER CAPITA DISBURSEMENTS

Question No. 111—Mr. McWilliam:

What were the disbursements, on a per capita
basis, in the last year for which statistics are avail-
able, for all provinces in Canada on each of the
following: (a) tobacco; (b) alcoholic beverages;
(c) education?

Answer by: Hon. Gordon Churchill (Min-
ister of Trade and Commerce):
Per capita expenditures:

(@) $32.85]
(b) $46.84}........... 1957
(©) $56.66J
INDIAN ACT—REQUESTS THAT SECTIONS BE PUT
IN FORCE

Question No. 117—Mr. Howard:

British Columbia
Nova Scotia
Ontario

Yukon Territory
Manitoba

N.W.T.

date

‘@

LTI

In 1951, the lieutenant-governor in council
of the province of Prince Edward Island
formally requested to have section 95 of the
Act brought into force in that province. How-
ever, no action was taken on this request as
it would have had no meaning, as the liquor
laws of the province of Prince Edward Island
at that time made no provision for the con-
sumption of intoxicants in a public place.

2. On March 25, 1957, the lieutenant-
governor in council of Ontario petitioned the

of proclamation,

Band

Missisaguas of Mud Lake
Six Nations of the
Grand River

Chippewas of Nawash Bruce
Sheshegwaning Manitoulin
Manitoulin island Manitoulin
Whitefish river Manitoulin
West Bay Manitoulin
Sheguiandah Manitoulin
Amalgamated

Walpole island

Agency
Rice and Mud Lakes

Six Nations

Walpole island

1. Have any provinces requested that section 95 (2)
of the Indian Act be declared to be in force? If
so, which provinces, upon what dates and what
action resulted therefrom?

2. Have any provinces requested that section
95(3) of the Indian Act be declared to be in force?
If so, which provinces, upon what dates and what
action resulted therefrom?

3. Have any councils of Indian bands requested
that section 96A (2) of the Indian Act be declared
to be in force? If so, which bands, upon what
dates and what action resulted therefrom?

Answer by: Hon. Ellen L. Fairclough (Min-
ister of Citizenship and Immigration):

1. Four provinces, the Yukon and the North-
west Territories have requested and obtained
an application of the provisions of section
95(2) of the Indian Act:

Dec. 15, 1951
Jan. 2, 1952
July 1, 1954
Nov. 1, 1955
July 16, 1956
June 27, 1958

@
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governor in council to proclaim subsection 3
of section 95 of the Indian Act as being in
force in that province. On November 6, 1958,
the governor in council issued a proclamation
declaring section 95(3) of the Indian Act to be
in force in Ontario.

3. The councils of the following Indian
bands have requested that section 96A(2)
of the Indian Act be declared in force in
their reserves:

Date
November 24, 1958

December 11, 1958

January 12, 1959
island January 13, 1959
island January 15, 1959
island January 16, 1959
island January 19, 1959
island January 20, 1959

February 2, 1959



